Oregon RV Poll
October 22 - October 31, 2020

Sample 2,008 Oregon Registered Voters
Margin of Error  +2.8%

1. All things considered, do you think Oregon is headed in the right direction, or is it off on the wrong track?

Right direCtion ... o 42%
rONg IraCK . 47%
DO T KNOW e 11%

2. Have you, or has anyone in your household, experienced a loss of employment income since the COVID-19
pandemic began?

D (== 37%

3. How worried are you about your personal financial situation?

VErY WOITIEA oo et e e 17%
SomMEWhat WOITEd ... e 36%
N0 (oY TR0 ¢ 1= 33%
NOt at all WOrriEed ..o e e e e 13%
DN KN OW o e e 0%

4. How worried are you about the spread of COVID-19 in your community?

VBIY WOITIEA .ot et e e et e e 35%
Somewhat Worried .. .. . 34%
NOt 100 WOITIEA ..ot e et e e e et e 19%
Not at all Worried ... o e 12%
DO KN OW e e 0%

5. How much confidence do you have in the following people and institutions?

A great
deal of Only some  Hardly any No
confidence confidence confidence confidence Don’t know

Governor Kate Brown 32% 22% 9% 35% 2%
Secretary of State Bev Clarno 18% 24% 12% 16% 30%
The Oregon State Legislature 14% 37% 21% 21% 8%
The officials who run Oregon state
elections 42% 27% 12% 12% 7%
The officials who run elections in
[COUNTY NAME] 45% 30% 10% 7% 8%
The United States Postal Service 39% 40% 12% 7% 2%



Oregon RV Poll
October 22 - October 31, 2020

6. Which of the following best describes you?

| definitely will not vote in the November general election ................. ..ot 5%
| will probably not vote in the November general election .............. ...t 1%
| will probably vote in the November general election ........ ...t 4%
| definitely will vote in the November general election .......... ... .. i, 18%
| have already voted in the November general election ..., 72%

7. Which of the following best describes how you returned your ballot?
Among those who already voted

Mailed from my residence or place of work ... ... 19%
Mailed at the Post Office or a postal mailbox ...t 12%
Dropped off at an elections dropbox or official location (County election office, library) ...67%
Someone else delivered it for me ... . oo e 1%
DOt FEM MO . e 0%

8. Did you encounter any problems returning your ballot that may have interfered with your ability to cast your
vote as intended?
Among those who already voted

(== 1%
N O ettt e 98%
DO KN OW ot e 2%

9. Did you encounter any problems marking or completing your ballot that may have interfered with your ability to
cast your vote as intended?
Among those who already voted

D (= 1%
N O e e 99%
DOt KM OW o 0%

10. Prior to each election, the Oregon Secretary of State sends the Voters’ Pamphlet to registered voters. Did
you look at or read any portion of the Voters’ Pamphlet?
Among those who already voted

(= 89%
N O o 8%
DON t rEMEMID T ..o 2%
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11. When you looked at or read the Voters’ Pamphlet, did you read about the following:
Among those who already voted and used pamphlet

Yes, | read  Yes, | read

allor quite  some or a No, | did Do not
a lot little not remember
Candidates or measures 72% 27% 0% 0%
How to cast or return your ballot 25% 31% 43% 1%
Election security 19% 32% 44% 5%
Misinformation in the Don’t Be Fooled section 17% 26% 46% 11%

12. Please select the reason(s) you did not look at or read the Voters’ Pamphlet. Select all that apply.
Among those who already voted and did not use pamphlet

B didN T ArTIVE o 13%
| had already decided how | was goingtovote ... 66%
[do not find it useful ... . e 21%
I misplaced the pamphlet ... ... 3%
L 1 =T 4%

13. Would you say that you cast your ballot this year earlier than usual, about the same time as usual, or later
than usual?
Among those who already voted

Earlier than Usual ... ..o e e e e e 48%
About the same time as USUal ....... ..ot e et 49%
Later than Usual . .....o i e e e 2%
Do ot recall ... 1%

14. Why did you cast your ballot this year earlier than usual?
Among those who already voted earlier than usual

Interestinthe election ... ... i 65%
To stop receiving campaign ComMmMUNICAtIONS ... .outu ittt i e eeans 7%
To get it over With ..o e 22%
Worries about the post office ... ..o 28%
Worries about my ballot getting counted ... ... e 43%
L 1 = 7%

15. How concerned are you that events will occur between now and the General Election that will make you
regret the votes you cast?
Among those who already voted

RV =T VA oo o= 4 o1 2%
Somewhat CONCEINEA .. ... e e 4%
Slightly conCerned ... 6%
Notconcerned at all ... ... i i e 89%
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16. In the past 24 hours have you... (check all that apply)

Used social media (such as Facebook or YouTube) ..., 74%
WatChed TV NEWS .o e e e e 62%
Read a newspaper in print or online ... ... 48%
Listened to a radio news program ortalk radio ... 35%
NONE Of tNESE . 4%

17. Did you watch local news, national news, or both?
Among those who watch TV news

LOCal NBWSCAST ..ottt 18%
National NEWSCAST ..o e e e 21%
BoOtN e 60%

18. Which of the following sources did you watch news from?
Among those who watch national TV news

AB C 38%
BB S o e 35%
N B C o 38%
CNIN 41%
FOX NBWS . e 42%
MO B C . 32%
BB o 16%
P B S e 23%
Other (please SPeCify): ... e 7%

19. Did you read a print newspaper, an online newspaper, or both?
Among those who read a newspaper

PNt o 12%
ONIINE e 67%
BoO N e 21%

20. Did you do any of the following on social media (such as Facebook, YouTube or Twitter)?
Among those who use social media for news

Posted a story, photo, video or link about politics ... 33%
Posted a comment about POIItICS .. ... oo 40%
Read a story or watched a video about politics ... 73%
Followed a political event ... .o i e 32%

Forwarded a story, photo, video, or link about politics to friends .......................... 38%
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21. Which of the following social media platforms did you use?
Among those who use social media for news

1= 35%
FaCEbOOK .. 79%
Y =T = o 37%
T KT OK ettt e e e 10%
SNAPCNAE . 11%
YOUTUDE o e 52%
TUMIDIT e e 5%
Reddit .. 17%

22. How much attention do you pay to news about national politics on TV, radio, printed newspapers, or the
Internet?

Agreat deal ..o 43%
2 (o | P 22%
A moderate amoOUNt ... . . e 21%
AT o 12%
NONE At All ..o e 2%

23. How much attention do you pay to news about Oregon politics on TV, radio, printed newspapers, or the
Internet?

A great deal ... 21%
2 (o P 25%
A moderate amoOUNt .. ... . e 32%
AT o e 18%
NONE At All .o e 4%

24. There has been a lot of discussion recently about potential problems with mail voting. These news stories and
statements by public figures may have changed your thoughts about voting by mail this year. [EXPERIMENTAL
CONDITION] How much do you think this coverage about concerns related to mail ballots reduced...

Did not
Greatly Moderately Slightly reduce at
reduced reduced reduced all
How likely you are to return your ballot by mail? 19% 17% 17% 47%
How likely others are to return their ballot by mail? 12% 35% 29% 24%
How likely you were to return your ballot by mail? 13% 10% 12% 65%
How likely others were to return their ballot by
mail ? 12% 29% 31% 28%
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25.

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all [ don’t
confident confident confident confident know

How confident are you that your vote in

the November general election will be

counted as intended this year? 57% 27% 9% 4% 2%
Think about vote counting in [COUNTY

NAME]. How confident are you that

votes in [COUNTY NAME] will be

counted as voters intend? 60% 26% 7% 3% 3%
How confident are you that votes in

Oregon will be counted as voters

intend? 53% 27% 12% 6% 3%
Now thinking about the nation, how

confident are you that votes nationwide

will be counted as voters intend? 13% 43% 29% 11% 4%

26. These are activities that are usually against the law. For each, we would like to know how often you think
they happen in Oregon.

Almost
Occurs Occurs oc-  Occurs in- never
frequently casionally frequently occurs Don’t know

People voting more than once in an
election 8% 15% 16% 53% 8%
People stealing or tampering with
ballots that have been voted 8% 16% 20% 46% 9%
People voting who are not US citizens 16% 15% 15% 45% 10%
People voting with a ballot intended for
another person 10% 18% 20% 43% 10%
Officials changing the reported vote
count in a way that is not a true
reflection of the ballots that were
actually cast 8% 15% 16% 48% 13%
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27. Now we would like to know how often you think they happen nationwide.

Almost
Occurs Occurs oc-  Occurs in- never
frequently casionally frequently occurs
People voting more than once in an
election 11% 18% 19% 43%
People stealing or tampering with
ballots that have been voted 13% 20% 25% 32%
People voting who are not US citizens 17% 17% 14% 41%
People voting with a ballot intended for
another person nationwide 12% 20% 21% 37%
Officials changing the reported vote
count in a way that is not a true
reflection of the ballots that were
actually cast 11% 23% 23% 29%

Don’t know

8%

9%
10%

10%

13%

28. How concerned are you that the Oregon voter registration system might be vulnerable to hackers in the

November 2020 presidential election?
Extremely CONCerned . ...t
Moderately CONCErNed . ... ... e e
Somewhat ConCerned ... ...
Slightly CONCEIrNEd ...
Notconcerned at all ... i

29. How concerned are you that [COUNTY NAME] voting equipment might be vulnerable to hackers in the

November 2020 presidential election?

Extremely Concerned . ...

Moderately concerned ....... ..o
Somewhat CoNCEINEd ... ..o
Slightly CONCEIrNEd ... .
Notconcerned at all ... i i
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30. Oregon makes certain information about registered voters available to the public in the form of a voter
registration file.  For each of the following pieces of information, we'd like to know whether you know that the
information is included in the Oregon voter file

Is not
Is available available Don’t know
Your full name 78% 4% 18%
Your full birthday 40% 18% 42%
Your gender 51% 10% 39%
Your phone number 27% 26% 47%
Your street address 60% 11% 29%
A list of elections you have voted in 39% 14% 47%
The party you are registered with 79% 4% 18%
The date of your registration 55% 6% 40%
Your email address 22% 30% 48%

31. Now, regardless of whether it is on the voter registration file or not, we would like to know whether the
information should be included in the file and be publicly available.

Should be Should not
available be available  Don’t know

Your full name 61% 30% 9%
Your full birthday 25% 65% 10%
Your gender 39% 48% 13%
Your phone number 15% 75% 9%
Your street address 31% 60% 8%
A list of elections you have voted in 39% 47% 15%
The party you are registered with 59% 32% 10%
The date of your registration 54% 32% 14%
Your email address 15% 75% 10%

32. Would you like to be able to cast your vote using your smartphone?

B (= 25%
N O et 64%
DOt KNMOW oo e 11%

YOS it e 53%
o 24%
| already subscribe to these alerts ... 15%
DO T KNOW e e e 8%
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34. Would you like to be able to subscribe to get text, phone, and/or email alerts when there is a change in your
voter registration?

D (== 76%

35. What do you think are the most important problems facing this country? If you think there are more than one,
please briefly tell us up to three problems now.

T BCONOMY . e 18%
Jobs and the eCONOMY . ... . e 29%
IMIgrat ON L 16%
Climate change and the environment ... ... .. 35%
EAUCatiON ..o 13%
Health Care ... o 39%
- G 9%
Budget deficits and the national debt ... ... .. 9%
National security and foreign poliCy ... ..ot 9%
Civil rights and civil liberties ....... ..o e 14%
Race relations ... i 12%
S0CI Al JUSHICE .ttt e 9%
GUN POICY e e e e e 5%
Criminal justice reform ... o 5%
VIOlENt CriME . e 7%
Supreme Court appoiNtMENtS ... ... . 6%
Yoo (oo 7%
The coronavirus PaNdemMIC .. ...ttt e 37%
Other 5%

36. And what about in the State of Oregon? What do you think are the most important problems facing the State
of Oregon? If you think there are more than one, please briefly tell us up to three problems now.

TR BCONOMY . e e 20%
Jobs and the eCOoN0OMY ... .. e 38%
IMIgrat ON L 10%
Climate change and the environment ... ... i 27%
EAUCatioN ..o 22%
Health Care ... o 25%
2 G 20%
Budget deficits and the national debt ... ... 5%
National security and foreign poliCy ... ..o e 1%
Civil rights and civil liberties ....... ..o e 11%
Race relations .. ... 13%
S0CI Al JUSHICE .ottt 10%
GUN POICY e e e e 5%
Criminal justice reform ... . 7%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

VIOlENt CrIME e 10%
Supreme Court appoiNtMENTS ... ... 1%
2 o T 1o o 5%
The coronavirus PaNdemMIC .. .. ...ttt 37%

160 1 1= 8%



